Handbuch
Manual
Manuel
ATEX
Murrelektronik GmbH Postfach 1165 71567 Oppenweiler Telephone ++49(0)7191/47-0
 Falkenstrasse 3 71570 Oppenweiler Fax            ++49(0)7191/47-130
 Internet : http://www.murrelektronik.com
ATEX

Name of the manufacturer: Murrelektronik
Manufacturer’s address: D-71570 Oppenweiler
Type designation: Article number
ATEX marking: as shown below by way of example:
II 3D T90°C IP67X
II 3G EEx nA II T5X
 0°C ≤ Ta ≤ +55°C
= identification in accordance with EC Directive 94/9/EC (ATEX Directive)
II = electrical apparatus group (I for mines, II for all other locations)
3 = category (safety: 1 = extremely high, 2 = high, 3 = normal)
G/D = G (Gas) or D (Dust)
E = corresponds to the EN 60079 family of norms
EX = explosion-protected apparatus
nA = protection type n, A non-sparking
T90°C = highest surface temperature reached
T5 = temperature class
IP67 = protection class in accordance with EN 60529
X = for special conditions
 e.g. IP67X: only with sealed screw connections,
 T5X: T5 only achieved with de-rating
Serial number: Manufacturing code
Warnings: "DO NOT DISCONNECT WHEN POWER IS APPLIED”
ATEX
V 1.1  7
2.2.2 Explosion Protection Aspects:
Use:
 Use in Zone 22 in accordance with Device Group II and Category 3G/D (Gas and Dust).
 For the corresponding ATEX markings for modules see Table 2-1.
Safety:
 The area of application covers the currents specified in Table 2-1. In the case of
 higher loading it may be necessary to recheck the surface temperature.
 All connectors must be provided with a hexagonal key area. If cables without a key area
 are to be used these must be protected against unauthorised opening.
 Open cable ends must be connected in a connection room which complies with at least
 IP54 requirements.
 Blanking plugs must be screwed into sockets which are not used.
 Tightening toque:
  M8 0.3 Nm
  M12 0.6 Nm
  7/8“  0.8 Nm
 Protection class IP67 or at least IP54 must continue to be complied with when plugged in.
 The addressing of the module must be performed outside the Ex zone.
 "DO NOT DISCONNECT WHEN POWER IS APPLIED":
 The connectors and the external supply may not be connected or disconnected when
 power is applied.
 The protective earth conductor must have a cross-section of at least 4 mm² where a
 voltage in excess of SELV/PELV is used.
 The devices are maintenance-free. No modifications or repairs may be made.
Operation:
 Ambient temperature in accordance with EN 60079-14/EN 60079-15 and EN 60079-0:
 For the corresponding ATEX markings for modules see Table 2-1.
Norms:
 EN 60079-0:2004 (General requirements for gas protection)
 EN 60079-15:2003 (Type of protection "n")
 EN 50281-1-1:1998 (Dust protection via an enclosure)
2.2.3 Declaration of EC Conformity:
Reference to norms as specified under Explosion Protection Aspects. The CE symbol thus also covers
Directive 94/9/EC where the apparatus is appropriately marked.
ATEX
8  V 1.1
2.3  ATEX Identification & Marking Table
Table 2-1: Overview of ATEX Identification and Markings
Item.
No. Designation ATEX Marking Ambient
Temperature Load
Masi
56400 MASI67 DI4 AB  II 3G EEx nA II T5
 II 3D T90°C IP67X -20°C≤Ta≤+40°C Sensor:  0.17A
56401 MASI67 DI8 AB  II 3G EEx nA II T5
 II 3D T90°C IP67X -20°C≤Ta≤+40°C Sensor:  0.18A
56402 MASI67 DI4 DO3 AB  II 3G EEx nA II T4